pril 27, 1970 Resolution Book 7 - Page 79

RESOLUTION FIXING DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON PETITION TO CLOSE PORTIONS OF EAST HILL STREET, EAST VANCE STREET, SOUTH MYERS STREET, SOUTH ALEXANDER STREET, EAST STAR STREET, and EAST BOUNDARY STREET IN THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA.

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte entered into an agreement with the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Charlotte, dated the 21st day of March, 1967 with respect to the Redevelopment Area Plan for Redevelopment Section #5, Brooklyn Urban Renewal Area, and

WHEREAS, Section TV of that agreement provides that the City will, at no cost or expense to the REdevelopment Commission of the City of Charlotte, and upon the request to the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Charlotte, vacate the street, roads, alleys, and other public ways to be eliminated in preparing the Project Area for its new uses, as shown in the Redevelopment Area Plan, and

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Charlotte has requested the City, in accordance with Section IV of the said agreement, to vacate and close up certain portions of East Hill Street, East Vance Street, South Myers Street, South Alexander Street, East Star Street, and East Boundary Street lying within the City of Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, and

WHEREAS, the procedure for closing streets as outlined in Chapter 160, Section 200, Sub-section 11 of the General Statutes of North Carolina and Chapter 153, Section 9, Sub-section 17 of the General Statutes of North Carolina requires a Public Hearing after notice to the abutting land owners not joining in the Petition and after publication in a newspaper once a week for four (4) consecutive weeks,

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte is desirous of fulfilling its obligation under Section IV of the above mentioned contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte that a public hearing on the question of closing those portions of East Hill Street, East Vance Street, South Myers Street, South Alexander Street, East Star Street, and East Boundary Street in the City of Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, shall be held at 2:00 o'clock P.M. on Monday , the 27thday of May , 19 70 in the Council Chamber of the City Hall. The City Clerk is hereby directed to publish such a notice in the Charlotte News once a week for four successive weeks next preceding the date fixed here for such hearing, as required in Chapter 153, Section 9, Sub-section 17 of the General Statutes of North Carolina.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney Charlotte, North Carolina

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 27th day of April, 1970, the reference having been made in Minute Book 53, at Page , and recorded in full in Resolution Book 7, at Page 79.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk